

No. 03-50608

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTY McCARTHY, by and through her next friend
JAMIE TRAVIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KAREN F. HALE, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of Mental Health & Retardation, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	9
I. SUITS UNDER TITLE II MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF	9
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE II AND SECTION 504 AFFECTS THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, NOT THE COURT’S JURISDICTION UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> TO ADJUDICATE THE CLAIMS	16
<i>A. The Constitutionality Of A Federal Statute Is A Question On The Merits That Does Not Affect The Eleventh Amendment Analysis Under Ex parte Young</i>	16
<i>2. Even If This Court Had Discretion To Decide The State’s Constitutional Challenges In This Appeal, It Should Decline To Do So</i>	19
III. TITLE II IS VALID FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>The Substantive Requirements Of Title II As A Whole Are Valid Fourteenth Amendment Legislation, Even If The Abrogation Provision Is Not</i>	22
B. <i>In The Alternative, Title II, As Applied In The Olmstead Setting, Is Valid Fourteenth Amendment Legislation</i>	25
1. <i>Congressional Record Of Unconstitutional State Conduct</i>	26
2. <i>Congruence and Proportionality</i>	32
IV. TITLE II IS VALID COMMERCE CLAUSE LEGISLATION	34
A. <i>Economic Nature Of Activity</i>	35
1. <i>Title II Regulates Economic Conduct</i>	35
2. <i>Title II Is An Integral Part Of Comprehensive Scheme To Regulate Interstate Commerce</i>	39
B. <i>Jurisdictional Element</i>	42
C. <i>Congressional Findings</i>	43
D. <i>Attenuation</i>	45
V. TITLE II DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT	46
VI. SECTION 504 IS VALID SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 24
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	13
<i>AT&T Communications v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	14, 20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	5
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	13
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142, 148 (1927)	19
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	14
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 18
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	27
<i>Campbell v. Kruse</i> , 434 U.S. 808 (1977)	14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Camps Newfound/ Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	36, 37
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	36, 48
<i>Employees of Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Department of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	26
<i>Feminist Women's Health Ctr., Inc. v. Mohammad</i> , 586 F.2d 530 (1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 924 (1979)	38
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	36
<i>Gaar v. Quirk</i> , 86 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	20, 36
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Inc. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	15
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gros v. City of Grand Praire</i> , 209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21, 25 (1991)	12
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982)	14
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	39
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	14
<i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	38
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	45
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	15
<i>Jordan v. City of Greenwood</i> , 711 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	45
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	12
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	13
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Dep't of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968), overruled on other grounds, <i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976), overruled, <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	20, 36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	20, 36, 48
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003)	24, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	50
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	10, 15
<i>Perez v. Region 20 Educ. Serv. Ctr.</i> , 307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	50
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903)	10
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139, 143-145 (1993)	2
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	9
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	12-13
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	46, 49, 50, 51
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	38
<i>S-1 v. Turlington</i> , 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)	14
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	36, 51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	51
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	19
<i>Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1006 (1998)	38
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936)	36
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1245 (2000)	38
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	34, 35, 39, 46
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 311 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1749 (2003)	20
<i>United States v. Mississippi Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003)	36, 45, 47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	35, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	32
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982)	36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	7, 12, 17
<i>Walker v. Snyder</i> , 213 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001)	10
<i>White v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
United States Constitution:	
Spending Clause, Art. I. § 8, Cl. 1	2, 7, 9, 51
Commerce Clause, Art. I. § 8, Cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
Tenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	22
 28 U.S.C. 1291	 1-2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	19
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1343	1
42 U.S.C. 1997b(a)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	5
47 U.S.C. 252(b)(4)	12
47 U.S.C. 252(e)	12

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* . *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(1) 44
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 3
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 3, 41, 43
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 44
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 42
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 3
 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) 3
 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) 3, 34
 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12132 25
 42 U.S.C. 12133 13
 42 U.S.C. 12134 4
 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(B) 50

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq.* 28, 29

Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, 42 U.S.C. 6000 *et seq.* 28

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 2721 *et seq.* 49

Fair Housing Amendments Act (FHAA), 42 U.S.C. 3604 34, 42

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*
 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 5
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 13
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 5

Title XIX of the Social Security Act (Medicaid Act), 42 U.S.C. 1396 *et seq.* .. 5, 6

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)	4, 50
28 C.F.R. 36.203	50
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	
Pt. 2	31, 42, 43, 44
Pt. 3	43
Pt. 4	43
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legis. History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act 2242 (Comm. Print 1990)	
Vol. 2	28, 43
Vol. 3	27
132 Cong. Rec. 10589 (1986)	28
136 Cong. Rec. H2603 (daily ed. May 22, 1990)	42
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
California Att’y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability:</i> <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 1989)	
	28
D. Rothman, <i>The Discovery of the Asylum</i> (1971)	26
J. Keilson, <i>Recruiting Human Service Employees in Good Times and Otherwise</i>	38

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
J. Wiener, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Home and Community-Based Services in Seven States</i> , 23 Health Care Financing Review 100 (Spring 2002)	37
Karon & Beutel, <i>Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded: Facility and Client Characteristics, 1999 (2001)</i>	37
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, <i>A History of Unequal Treatment</i> , 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975)	27-28
<i>Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644(1979)	27
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	40
T. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991)	27
Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to Empowerment</i> (1990)	43
U.S. Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	<i>passim</i>
